paragraph (1), (2), (3) according to the consequences suffered by the child, 
including: 
a. If a teacher allows bullying of a child, the teacher can be sentenced to 

imprisonment for a maximum of 3 years and 6 months and/or a fine of 
a maximum of IDR 72,000,000 (seventy-two million rupiah) – Article 
80 paragraph (1) Law 35/2014; 

b. If, as a result of this neglect, the child suffers serious injuries, the teacher 
can be sentenced to imprisonment for a maximum of 5 years and/or a 
fine of a maximum of IDR 100,000,000 (one hundred million rupiah) -